incomplete responses in the surveys, the sample size was determined by selecting 20% of the farmers registered in the 
Farmer Registration System (FRS). Accordingly, neighborhoods representative of the agricultural structure of each 
district were identified, and the sample size representing the target population was calculated as three hundred and 
one (301). However, four (4) individuals did not participate in the study. Primary data were collected through face-
to-face interviews and surveys conducted with two hundred ninety-seven (297) farmers registered in the Farmer 
Registration System (FRS) within the study area. The ethical approval for these survey forms was obtained from 
Mersin University Social Sciences and Humanities Ethics Committee dated 28.12.2021. Additionally, national and